RESOLUTION NO. 5211

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SOLEDAD
APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #2 FOR CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
WITH MAGGIORA BROTHERS DRILLING, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-
EXCEED $36,417.50 FOR THE WELL #9 REHABILITATION PROJECT AND
AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE SAID CHANGE ORDER ON
BEHALF OF THE CITY

WHEREAS, the City owns and operates a Public Water System; and

WHEREAS, maintenance of the water system is the responsibility of the City in
order to provide a safe and adequate water supply; and

WHEREAS, the water from Well #9 has aesthetic issues sufficient that its use
has been restricted by the State of California to be used only as a temporary, emergency, backup
well and only after notification to Soledad residents not to drink the water whenever Well #9 is
used; and

WHEREAS, Well #9 needs to be returned to active status, especially during peak
summer usage and to provide adequate fire flow pressures and to serve new development; and

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2014, Council awarded a contract for Maggiora
Brothers to clean, flush, analyze for mechanical problems and take additional videos for the full
depth of the well; and

WHEREAS, the original pump materials were assumed to be in good condition,
however that appears to not be the case; and

WHEREAS, Maggiora Brothers Drilling, Inc. has submitted Change Order #2 to
purchase additional materials for the pump reinstallation.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the City Council of
the City of Soledad as follows:

The Council hereby approves Contract Change Order No. 2 for Well Pump Equipment with
Maggiora Brothers Drilling, Inc., in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A and by this reference
incorporated herein, in an Amount Not-to-Exceed $36,417.50 for the Well #9 Rehabilitation
Project and Authorizes the City Manager to Execute Said Change Order on Behalf of the City.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Soledad at a
regular meeting duly held on the 3" of August, 2016, by the following vote:



Resolution No. 5211

AYES, and in favor thereof, Councilmembers: Patricia D. Stephens, Richard Perez,
Christopher K. Bourke, Mayor Pro Tem Alejandro Chavez and Mayor Fred J. Ledesma

NOES, Councilmembers: None
ABSTAIN, Councilmembers: None
ABSENT, Councilmembers: None

— 7

J. LEDESMA, Mayor

ATTE? p
Y .
% S 2

ADELA P GONZALEZ, Cigy Elerk




EXHIBIT - A

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

August 3, 2016

TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF SOLEDAD
AND MAGGIORA BROS. DRILLING, INC. FOR THE
WELL NO. 9 REHABILITATION PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Soledad, a municipal corporation of the State of California entered into an
agreement dated March 5, 2014 with Maggiora Bros. Drilling, Inc., for a total price of $208,655 for the
rehabilitation work to well No. 9 located at Los Coches Drive.

1. REASON FOR CHANGE.
This change order is necessary to reequip the well pump with new/functioning parts.

2. DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE.

a) Iron Discharge Head. Addition of $3,080.00.

b) Fabricated steel leveling plate with anchors and stainless steel couplings. Addition of
$1,575.00.

e ¢) 1.94-inch stainless steel water lube shafting with stainless steel couplings — 425 feet @

$56.25 per foot. Addition of $23,906.25.

d) 10-inch stainless steel cone suction strainer. Addition of $850.00.

€) 1-inch schedule 80 PVC threaded sounding tube 425 feet @ $1.65 per foot. Addition
$701.25.

f) Rental of discharge piping with water meter rental for 3 months. Addition of $5,775.00.

g) Boring of existing motor clutch. Addition of $540.00

3. CONTRACT COST SUMMARY.

Original Contract Amount $208,655.00
Quantity Adjustments $0.00
Subtotal $208,655.00
Change Order #1 — Packer Test $19,000.00
Estimated Increase This CCO #2 $36.417.50
Estimated New Contract Total $264,072.50

4. ADJUSTMENT IN TIME OF COMPLETION.
30 days additional adjustment in time is granted as a result of this contract change order.

Page 10f 2



Page 2

APPROVED:

D7 2 een

Donald T. Wilcox, Public Works Director
City of Soledad

Adela P: Gonzalez, City Mafager =
City of Soledad

ACCEPTED:

s?/q//ca

Date

2- 416

Date

We, the undersigned contractor, have given careful consideration to the change proposed
and hereby agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish
all materials, except as may otherwise be noted above, and perform all services necessary
for the work above specified, and will accept as full payment therefore the prices shown

above.

MAGGIORA BROS. DRILLING, INC.

75/l

G A Y
By: //

Daté

City Council approved 08.03.2016 by Reso. No. 5211

END OF CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 2

Page 2 0f 2



